OCD

2350 W Marland Blvd Hobbs, NM 88240

Closure Report

January 23, 2020

Re: Hawk B-1 Battery
API# 30-025-35799
Case # 1RP-5252

On 10/23/2018 a release was discovered due to gasket on the water leg of the fresh water
knockout failed. An initial C-141 was submitted and approved by NMOCD on 11/5/2018. The
Hawk B-1 Battery (GPS Coordinates 32.49164 -103.16801) is located north of Eunice New
Mexico in unit letter K section 9 township 21S range 37E. A 2000 meter radius groundwater
survey was conducted utilizing the NMOSE web page and USGS web page. There are four
USGS wells located in section 9 with an average depth of groundwater at 63 feet below ground
surface.

The release area was excavated to a depth of 6 inches and a remediation plan was submitted
to NMOCD and denied on June 20, 2019 due to composite samples 5 and 6 were not fully
delineated. Apache Corporation further excavated the composite areas for samples 5 and 6 an
additional foot making the total depth of the excavation 1.5 feet. On 10/21/2019 final five
point bottom and wall composite samples were collected not to exceed 200 square feet and
submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis for chloride, TPH, and BTEX. Composite
sample point 3 was not sampled on 10/21/2019 due to it meet table one standards on
sampling date 1/29/2019. The laboratory results were below table one standards for releases
were groundwater is 51-100 feet. All excavated soil was hauled to an NMOCD approved
disposal facility. The deeper excavation was backfilled with clean imported caliche.

Apache Corporation has remediated the release to NMOCD closure criteria and respectfully
request that event 1RP-5252 be closed

Encilosed: C-141, Groundwater Data, Sample Map, Sample Data, Laboratory Analysis, and
Photos

Submitted by,

Lovco Borkior

Environmental Technician
larry.baker@apachecorp.com
Cell# 432-631-6982
Off# 575-393-7106
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Dizloet |

1625 N French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240

411 S Fus1 St Artesia, NM 83210

1000 Rio Brazos Rood, Aziec, NM 82410
llllor 5 St Francis Dr . Santa Fe. NM 87505

State of New Mexico Form C-141
Energy Minerals and Natural Revised August 24, 2018
Resources Depanmenl Submit to appeopriate OCD Distesct office
Qil Conservaticn Division Incident ID NOY 1830928183
1220 South St. Francis Dr. District RP 1RP-5252
Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID
Application ID _ [p0Y 1830928473

Release Notification

Contact mailing address 2350 W, Marland BLVD Hobbs, NM 88240

Responsible Party
Responsible Panty Apache Corporation OGRID 873
Contact Name Bruce Baker Contact Telephone 432-631-5082
Comactemall  iarry.baker@apachecorp com Incident # tasngreay 0C0) INOY1830928183 |

—

Location of Release Source

Latitude 32.49164 Longitude globe0;
INAD 83 int decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)
SieName  Hawk B 1 Battery SteType  Battery .
Daic Releasc Discovered  10/23/2018 APLH rf apphcables E30-025-35799 [ .
Unit Letter | Section Township Range County IFEderal minerals ]
K 9 218 37€ Lea

Surface Owner: [ State [ Federal [J Tribat [&Private (Name M_D_ﬁ&_&hké }

Nature and Volume of Release

Matenalis) Released [Select all that a
M Crude Oit Volume Released (bbls) 15 barrels

and attach caleulanons of specilic justification for the volumes provided below}

Volume Recovered (bbls) 10 barrels

[ Produced Waler Volume Rejeased (bbls) 3.8 barrels Volume Recovered (bbils) 0 recovered
Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the Ul Yes [INo
produced water >10,000 mg/1?
Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)

] Natural Gas

Volume Released (Mcf)

Volume Recovered (Mcf)

] Other (describe)

Volume/Weight Released (provide units)

Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release A gasket on the water leg of the FWKO failed resulting in loss of fluid.
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Form C-141 .Stalc of Ne\'lv Mefm-:o' Incident 1D
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility 1D
| Application ID
[ Was this a major I VES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release? o

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

O Yes E’No

i If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phane, email, etc)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must underiake ihe following actions unmediately, untess they coudd create a safety hazard that seould result in iypuny

[f he source of the release has been stopped.
Mr

he impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment
Jeleased materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.
A

I frec liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately aRter discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please amtach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial ¢fforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.1 1{AX5)a) NMAC), please artach all information needed for closure evaluation.

) hereby certify that the information given above is irue and complete 1o the best of my knowledge and undersiand that pursuant 1o OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required 10 report and/or file cenain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceplance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water. human health or the environment. In
addition. OCD acceptance of 3 C-141 report does not relieve the operawor of responsibility for compliance with ony other federal. siate. or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Bruce Baker Title: Emviw»mv‘ml Tech SE.
Signature: M!_W Date: 11/1/2018

email: _1arry baker@apachecorp.com Telephone: 432-631-6982

OCD Only

By Olivia Yu at 7:43 am, Nov 05, 201 Date:

Received by: [RECE’VED 8]
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8/2020 11:59:34 AM

9

Received by OCD: 1/

Volume Calculation

50X15X.2=150 cubic feet X 7.48 gallon per cubic foot= 1,122 gallons/42 galions to barrel=26 barrels X .33
soil porosity= 8.8 barrels + 10 barrels recovered = 18.8 barrels lost.
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility 1D _
| Application [D

Site Assessment/Characterization

Thus snformanon must be provided 1o the uppropriate district office no fater thar 90 days after the release discovery daie

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? (it bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? O Yes E{No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant O Yes M No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the [J Yes MNO
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [ Yes E' No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used O Yes MNO
by less than five houscholds for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? O vYes E’No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh O ves E’No
water well ficld?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? O Yes gNo
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? O Yes dNo
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? [ Yes gNo
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? [ Yes [jNo
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? [0 Yes MNO

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth 1o water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within “2-mile of the lateral extents of the release
Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material 1o be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table | of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.
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Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID

Page 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility 1D

Application ID

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

Estimated volume of material to be remediated

Closure criteria is to Table | specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

% Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

Deferral Requests Onby: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

[ Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

] Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the envirorment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are requised to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, QCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: ﬂm B&E@ Title: ____CNVifwntd'lt-' TCOL . St

Signature: M Ml/\. Date: !-aq..'q
email: Il-!""d- ba Ker @MH’P-W"\ Telephone: H32 - &3l “‘99?2 )

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

O Approved [0) Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [ Denied [ Deferral Approved
Signature: Datg;
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™ Form C-141 -State of NeYv Men.m.:? Incident ID
“Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP
- Facility ID
Application ID
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.
Eﬁ A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

d Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

[ﬁ' Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

mrDescription of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Received by OCD: 1/2822020 11:59:34 AM

Printed Name: 8!‘ ue A Kev ____ Title: Envvirerymented Tech. SE. -
Signature: FJKMUL I%:Ju.’\ Date: | ~23-20

email: la,rf'n.é. L):\.Kf.r@ M,F&clmeco";ﬁ Com Telephone: '~£ 83 - L 3~ G?S?-

OCD Only

Received by: - - Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and

' remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible

party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: Date:

Printed Name: Title:
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Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- | sites Page 1 of 3
/) USGS Home
s
‘ Contact USGS
science for a changing warkt Search USGS

National Water Information System: Web Interface

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:

| Groundwater v| [ New Mexico

Click to hideNews Bulletins

v (60

+ Due to a lapse in appropriations, the majority of USGS websites may not be
up to date and may not reflect current conditions. Websites displaying real-
time data, such as Earthquake and Water and information needed for public
health and safety will be updated with limited support. Additionally, USGS
will not be able to respond to inquiries until appropriations are enacted. For

more information, please see www.doi.gov/shutdown.

» Please see news on new formats
e Full News E}

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs

site_no list =
e 322939103095601

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upioad

USGS 322939103095601 21S.37E.09.214331

Available data for this site [Groundwater: Field measurements v | GO

Lea County, New Mexico

Hydrologic Unit Code 13070007

Latitude 32°29'39", Longitude 103°09'S6" NAD27

Land-surface elevation 3,482 feet above NAVDS88

The depth of the well is 400 feet below land surface.

This well is completed in the Chinle Formation (231CHNL) local aquifer.

https://nwis. waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=322939103095601&agency c...

1/723/2019
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USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

——aitput formats

Page 2 of 3

(

Table of data

Tab-separated

Graph of data

Reselect period

USGS 922539103093601 218.37E.69,214331

68.0 3414,0
&
'§ 68.5 1 3413.5 3
. L]
2 es.0 {s4s.0 g
3 \*
§ 69.5 3412,5 g
g 7.0 {3a12.0
£ :
3 70.5 {34115
§ [
§ 7.0 {sa1.8 &
3 &
g .5 {340.5
3. 72,0 o {3410.0
72.5 . d 3000.5 &

1965 1965 1966 18966 1967 1967 1888 1968 1969 1969 1978 1970 1971

we= Period of approved data

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field
measurements.

Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site
Automated retrievals

Help

Data Tips

Explanation of terms
Subscribe for system changes

News
Accessibility Plug-Ins FOLA Privacy Policies and Notices
U.S. Department of the Interior | U.5. Geological Survey 1 “,A;gg.r

Title: Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels
URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?

Page Contact Information: New Mexico Water Data Maintainer
Page Last Modified: 2019-01-23 18:01:32 EST

https://nwis. waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site_ n0=322939103095601&agency c...

1/23/2019
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Received by OCD: 1/2

USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

1.4 1.1 nadwwO1l

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.govinm/nwis/gwlevels/?site n0—~322939103095601&agency c...

Page 3 of 3

1/23/2019
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USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- | sites

Page 1 of 3

USGS Home

>
‘-{ Contact USGS

science for i changing world Search USGS

National Water Information System: Web Interface

Data Category: Geographic Area:

ater Resources :
| Groundwater v| [New Mexico

Click to hideNews Bulletins

¢ Due to a lapse in appropriations, the majority of USGS websites may not be
up to date and may not reflect current conditions. Websites displaying real-
time data, such as Earthquake and Water and information needed for public
health and safety will be updated with limited support. Additionally, USGS
will not be able to respond to inquiries until appropriations are enacted. For

more information, please see www.doi.gov/shutdown.

+ Please see news on new formats
o Full News

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs

site_no list =
e 322936103094401

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 322936103094401 21S5.37E.09.241213

Available data for this site |Groundwater: Field measurements W | GO

Lea County, New Mexico

Hydrolegic Unit Code 13070007

Latitude 32°29'36", Longitude 103°09'44" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,472 feet above NAVDS88
The depth of the well is 90 feet below land surface.

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site_ no=322936103094401&agency c...

1/23/2019
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Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites Page 2 of 3

This well is completed in the Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface
Deposits (110AVMB) local aquifer.
__Output formats

Graph of data |

Reselect period <I
USGS 322936103894491 215.37E.89,241213
60,80 3412.08
8

¥ &
~  60.50 {1sa11.%
2 §
3
o 61.69 ¢} 9411.80 E
; §
-;E 61.50 { 3ate,5e E
p [
§ e2.00 {3410,80 8
: §
3
© e2.50 o | 3489,58 é
i _ S rrcnon 8

63.00 = 3480.08

1865 1965 1966 1966 1967 1967 1968 1968 1969 19689 1970 1970 1971

== period of approved data

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field
measurements.
r ion- i raph

Questions about sites/data?

E n this web site
Automated retrievals

Help

Data Tips
Explanation of terms
Subscribe for system changes

News
Accessibility Plug-Ins FOLA Privacy Policies and Notices
U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey mw

Title: Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels
URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=322936103094401&agency c...

1/23/2019
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USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

Page Contact Information: New Mexico Water Data Maintainer
Page Last Modified: 2019-01-23 16:53:26 EST

1.11 0.92 nadww01

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/7site_ no=322936103094401&agency c...

Page 3 of 3

1/23/2019
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USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

a USGS

science for a changig worlid

\)

National Water Information System: Web Interface
USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:

Page 1 of 3

USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

| Groundwater wv! | New Mexico

v] [0 ]

Click to hideNews Bulletins

¢ Due to a lapse in appropriations, the majority of USGS websites may not be
up to date and may not reflect current conditions, Websites displaying real-

time data, such as Earthquake and Water and information

needed for public

health and safety will be updated with limited support. Additionally, USGS

will not be able to respond to inquiries until appropriations
more information, please see www.doi.gov/shutdown.

e Please see news on new formats
o Full News

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs

site_no list =
e 322939103093901

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

are enacted. For

USGS 322939103093901 21S5.37E.09.22430

Available data for this site |Groundwater Field measurements v|| GO
Lea County, New Mexico
Hydrologic Unit Code 13070007
Latitude 32°29'39", Longitude 103°09'39" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,468 feet above NAVDS88
The depth of the well is 90 feet below land surface.

https:/nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=322939103093901&

agency c... 1/23/2019
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USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- | sites

Page 2 of 3

This well is completed in the Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface

Deposits (110AVMB) local aquifer.

Output formats

Table of data

F

- rated data

Graph of data

|Rese1ecg period

USGS 322939103693901 21S5,37E.09,.22430

61.40

61.43

61,30

61.55

61.60

61.65

61,70

Depth to uater level, feet below land
surface

61,79 L)

Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan
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== Pariod of approved data

1 3486.,53

b 3486050

13486,45

1 346,40

1 3466, 39

T 34“.30

1 3406,23

Jan
1969

Groundwater level above NAVD 1988, feet

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field

measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Fee ck on this web site
Automated retrievals

Help

Data Tips

Explanation of terms
Subscribe for system changes
News

Accessibility Plug-ins FOIA Privacy

U.S. Department of the Interior | L.S. Geological Survey
Title: Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels

URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?

hitps://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/7site n0=322939103093901&agency c...

Policies and Notices

1/23/2019
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USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- | sites

Page Contact information: New Mexico Water Data Maintainer
Page Last Modified: 2019-01-23 17:19:55 EST
1.11 0.98 nadwwO1

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site n0=322939103093901&agency c...

Page 3 of 3

172312019
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USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

Page 1 of 3

USGS Home

é USGS Contact USGS

science for a changing worid

National Water Information System: Web Interface

U Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:
|Groundwater v| [New Mexico

Click to hideNews Bulletins

Search USGS

v| | GO

¢ Due to a lapse in appropriations, the majority of USGS websites may not be
up to date and may not reflect current conditions. Websites displaying real-
time data, such as Earthquake and Water and information needed for public
health and safety will be updated with limited support. Additionally, USGS
will not be able to respond to inquiries until appropriations are enacted. For

more information, please see www.doi.gov/shutdown.

¢ Please see news gn new formats
» Full News

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs

site_no list =
e 322937103094501

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 322937103094501 21S.37E.09.241211

Available data for this site | Groundwater. Field measurements v | GO

Lea County, New Mexico

Hydrologic Unit Code 13070007

Latitude 32°29'49", Longitude 103°09'45" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,466.60 feet above NGVD29
The depth of the well is 90 feet below land surface.

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=322937103094501&agency c...

1/23/2019
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USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites Page 2 of 3

This well is completed in the Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface
Deposits (110AVMB) local aquifer.

Output formats
|Table of data Il
[Tab-separated data _ ]
|Gragh of data ) _.I
[Reselect pericd |

USGS 322937103894301 213.37€.09,241211
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== period of approved data

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field
measurements.

Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site
Automated retrievals

Help

Data Tips

Explanation of terms
Subscribe for system changes

News
Accessibility Plug-Ins FOLA Privacy Policies and Notices
U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey USA.qov

Title: Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels
URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.govinm/nwis/gwlevels/7site no=322937103094501&agency c... 1/23/2019



Page 20 of 43

Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

Page Contact Information: New Mexjco Water Data Maintainer
Page Last Modified: 2019-01-23 17:12:53 EST
1.18 1.07 nadwwO1

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=322937103094501&agency _c...
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Hawk B-1 Battery

Sample Pt. GPS Depth LabCL | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes |Total BTEX] GRO DRO EXT DRO | Sample Date
32.4918205 -
Comp 1 103.1682405 6" 43 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 291 112 10/21/2019
32.4918250 -
Comp 2 103.1682750 6" 32 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 983 377 10/21/2019
32.4918329 -
Comp 3 103.1683219 6" 64 <0.050 <0.050 0.133 0.477 0.61 <50 112 56.9 1/29/2019
32.4917520 -
Comp 4 103.1681798 6" 64 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <Q.150 <0.300 <10.0 41 18.5 10/21/2019
32.4917605 -
Comp 5 103.1682723 6" 30 <0.100 0.439 3.07 10 13.5 364 5270 859 1/29/2019
Comp 5 1.5 16 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 600 215 10/21/2019
32.4917820 -
SP1 103.1683394 1' <0.100 3.27 12.4 313 47 1060 16400 3430 1/29/2019
Comp 6 1.5 <16 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 374 229 10/21/2019

Note: The laboratory report for 10/21/2019 shows depth to be 1' but the sampler didn’t take into account that the area had previously been excavated to 6 inches.

sy fo €7 23ng IV FE6STI 020Z/8T/1 A0 4q paararay
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

January 22, 2019

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: HAWK

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/21/19 16:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

wiww. tceq.texas. gov/field/gallab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Envirecnment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical resuits, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pageiofb
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition;
Sample Received By:

01/21/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432
01/21/2019
01/22/2019
HAWK
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: COMPOSITE POINT 3 (H900204-01)

BTEX 80118 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2019 ND 1.75 87.5 2.00 0.474
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2019 ND 1.80 89.9 2.00 0.0420
Ethylbenzene* 0.133 0.050 01/22/2019 ND 1.78 88.8 2.00 3.20
Total Xylenes* 0.477 0.150 01/22{2019 ND 5.25 874 6.00 1.31
Total BTEX 0.610 0.300 01/22/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 7313129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Anabyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B5 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 01/22/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/ka Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-Ci0* <50.0 50.0 01/22/2019 ND 212 106 200 0.401
DRO >C10-C28* 112 50.0 01/22/2019 ND 218 109 200 6.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 56.9 50.0 01/22/201%9 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.1% 41-142
Surrogate: -Chlorooctadecane 97.1% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lidbity and Damdges.  Cirdwidld bbbty dnd thenls tathivd rimédy for iy Shm being, whithtr Based o contract or tor, thal Bd hmisd % 1he dmount pad by chent for anahyses. Al dums, noudng those for neplgence and

sy other cause whatsoever shall be ceemed wawed unless made in witing and recerved by Cadinal wethin Bwrty (30} days sfer complebon of the appicable servce.

In ac evenr shall Cardnal by kable for nGdenal or consaquenal damages,

WChedh, wiGul BMAION, DuSness WREmpbOs, Kid of use, o RS3 of probS Mcumed Dy chemt, M5 SubSKhaeES, AMMATES OF SuOlesses anang Out of o reMEd to e perforMance of O denadds Memtuddds by Chedodl, réganiddd of whether S
daim 15 basad upon any of the sbove stated reasons or otherwse. Results relate ondy to the samples xlentified above. This report shall not be reproduced except n Al with wntten spproval of Cardinal Laboratonas.

cffzta T eI e o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

L.aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received: 01/21/2019 Sampling Date: 01/21/2019
Reported: 01/22/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name; HAWK Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: COMPOQSITE POINT 5 (H900204-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: M5 5-04
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/22/2019 ND 1.75 87.5 2.00 0.474
Toluene* 0.439 0.100 01/22/2019 ND 1.80 89.9 2.00 0.0420
Ethylbenzene* 3.07 0.100 01/22/2019 ND 1.78 88.8 2.00 3.20
Total Xylenes* 10.0 0.300 01/22/2019 ND 5.25 874 6.00 1.31
Total BTEX 13,5 0.600 01/22/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflworobenzene (PIL 167 % 733-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 01/22/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Repaorting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True value QC RED Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 364 50.0 01/22/2019 ND 212 106 200 0.401
DRO >C10-C28* 5270 50.0 01/22/201S ND 218 109 200 6.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 859 50.0 01/22/2019 ND
Surrogate. 1-Chioroociane 119 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctadecane 209 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=pAccredited Analyte

Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

PMEASE NOTE: Liabdty and Damages.  Cordnals babdty and <hem's exgusoee remedy for any Oem ansng, whether bDased o contract of tort, shad be bmted to the amout padd by chent for arabyses. AN daons, odidag those for aeglgance and
any cther cause whatsoever shall be deemed werved unless made w1 wnbng snd recenved by Cardndl within thity [30) days alir compitbon of thit Jpthcable sénack.  1n Mo vt shall Cardnal b kable For wiodental O consedquentdl damages,
Wicotng, wilnout EMAs00n, busness aeemgpoons, koms of use, o Ry of profis ncumed by chent A3 ubnckanes, MARES Or JUCCHION aneng Out of or relaed 10 the performance of the terwees hareundlr by Cardingl, regardiess of whether such
dum 15 bited upon any of the sbove Stated rédsons or Difdrwee. Resulis nHate ondy B thit Sampled entfied above. This report hall not i riproduced except i full wall) wisten approval of Canknal LIbORLONES.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 €. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 01/21/2019 Sampling Date: 01/21/2019

Reported: 01/22/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HAWK Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SAMPLE POINT 1 @ 1' (H900204-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/22/2019 ND 175 872.5 2.00 0474
Toluene* 3.27 0.100 01/22/2019 ND 1.80 89.9 2.00 0.0420
Ethylbenzene* 12.4 0.100 01/22/2019 ND 1.78 88.8 2.00 3.20
Total Xylenes* 31.3 0.300 01/22/2019 ND 5.25 87.4 6.00 1.31
Total BTEX 47.0 0.600 0172272019 ND
Surrogate. +-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 97.0 % 73.3-129
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S5-06
Anatyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* 1060 100 01/22/2019 ND 212 106 200 0.401
DRO »C10-C28* 16400 100 01/22/2019 ND 218 109 200 6.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 3430 100 01/22/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 163 % J1-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 467 % 376-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE MOTE:  Labdity and Oamdges.

*=Accredited Analyte

Canhrals babdty and chents esclupve remady for any cdaim anfng, whether based v contract of tort, shal be hmded to the amount pad by chent for snalysesr AN oms, ndudng those for neghgence and

any ooer cause whatsoever shall be deemed wenved ufield made h wnthg and reCenved Dy Cwond wilhi Uwity (M) diys sher compleoon of the appicable servics.  In no event ghall Cardnal be lable for mademal or consequental demaged,

Mg, WOt EMAALON, bDutiness intemupbons, oms of use, o ke of profts ncumed by chent, s subndanes, aMlates O SuCCESSOMS anmNg out Of Or roated (0 I perfoeanek of thi denates Mentunder by Candnd, regandiess of whether fuch
casm 15 based upon any of Ui Abovik Stated réasons or Oherwde. RESUIS relite only b the samples Wenbfied above. Thrs repart shall not be reproduted except in il with wosn approvat of Cardinal Laboratones,

(,’..Z___a e N R e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

5-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference’s,

504 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QR-03 The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MS/MSD was outside of QC acceptance limits due to matrix interference. QC batch
accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovety and/or RPD values,

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on accepiable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

had Samples not receved at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

z=m Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-8 does not require samples be received at or beiow 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  vuabity an0 Damages. Cironal's Babdty and cherd's exgumve remedy for any dam snung, whesher bated i gontract or o, thail be kmaed o the amount pad by chent for analyses. AN dawms, ndudeg those for negigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed winid unkbd Madd W ownbh) and recentd By Candesl wAhn Bwty  (30) days aRer completon of the appicable serace.  In no event shull Carndl be Lable Ry nodental o consequentul  dimages,
ncludeng. whCud BMGAGR, busness wmemapbons, ks of use, or logs of probs ncurred by chent, s subniianes, affbates o successors anang out of o related to the performance of the seraces hereunder by Carchnal, reqaifiess of whitthér fuh
chaum 15 baved wpon any of th Above stitid rtadond or OtMerwise. AEsus relate only to the samples sientified above. Thes report shall not be reproduced except in il with witten soprral of Carchnal Laboritones.

&’.‘—.-?{3 R RS-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
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Address: Company:
City: f \Fﬁﬁum Stata: \C& h Zip: @Uto Attn:
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
Project #: Project Owner: City:
Project Name: State: Zip:
Project Location: Q:n.:s \&\ Phone #:
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 24, 2019

JEFFREY BROOM
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: HAWK B BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/21/19 16:24.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www. tceq. texas.qov/field/gaflab_accred certif.himd,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questicns concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/Z_»_m -

Celey D. Keene

Lab Birector/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 11
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CARDINAL

Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/21/2019 Sampling Date: 10/21/2019
Reported: 10/24/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HAWK B BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: COMPOSITE 1 @ .6 32.4918205 - 103.1682405 (H903593-

BTEX 80218 mo/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank ;] % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2019 ND 1.67 83.5 2.00 3.70
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2019 ND 1.79 89.3 2.00 2.62
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22{2019 ND 1.72 86.2 2.00 1.77
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2019 ND 5.36 89.4 6.00 1.58
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/22/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kag Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/23/2019 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Repaorting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRQ C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/22/2019 ND 209 104 200 2.83
DRO >C10-C28* 291 10.0 10/22/2019 ND 207 103 200 2.45
EXT DRO >C28-C36 112 10.0 10/22/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 104 % 41142
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 128% 37 6-147

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NQTE:  Lubdty snd Damages,  Carcrals babity and clents ewclupve remedy for sny dam anmng, whithe' DAS6d 01 CONURCT O GO, Shadl De Wmvied Wb the aMOunt paxd Dy CheAt for andlyls. AR damd, ntudng those for negligence and
My Oy chSe whitibdvir ShAN De deemed waned wLNlESS MadE N wibhg a0l recevkd by Cardmial within thrty (30} days sfter complebon of the apphcable serce. In mo event shall Cardnal be hkable for nadental or consequentisl damages,
indudng, without imgaven, butiness iesrupoons, loss of ute, or loss of profis wcumed by dient, ©3 pubsdanes, Mhates of eoressors sneng ot of or relted o the perfmance Of the 3eMnces hereunder Dy Canbaa, reQatiess of whither suh
clawm 5 based upon any Of the above stked reasons of athenvwse, Results relate only 1 the samples dentifed above. The repart Shall fot bt ntproduced decept 1t Al with wnthin approvik Of Chrdend! Laboritones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/21/2019 Sampling Date: 10/21/2019
Reported: 10/24/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HAWK B BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM
Sample ID: COMPOSITE 2 @ .6 32.4918250 - 103.1682705 (H903593-
BTEX 8021B mg/ka Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2019 ND 167 83.5 2.00 3.70
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2019 ND 1.79 89.3 2.00 2.62
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2019 ND 1.72 86.2 2.00 1.77
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2019 ND 536 89.4 6.00 1.58
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/22/2019 ND
Surrogate: {4-Bromofiuorabenzene (PIL 109 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C)-8 mo/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/23/2019 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS %% Recovery Truve Value QC RPFD Qualfiar
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/22/2019 ND 209 104 200 2.83
DRO >C10-C28* 983 10.0 10/22/2019 NO 207 103 200 245
EXT DRO >C28-C36 377 10.0 10/22/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane 109 % 41142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 138 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE; kabity and Damages. Carchrals Mabify and chents esclusive semedy for eny claim snsng, whether baved an comract or Lo, shall be kmded o the smount pasd by chent for analyies
any other Caute whasorver shal be deemed vaned unless made wn wobng and receved by Candmal veen thrty (300 days aftwr complebon of the apphcable servce.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al i, rduhng those for HRIQENcE and
Jn no peent shall Carhinal be jiable for wodental or consequental damages,

incuding, wathout imkabon, bumnesd mixmupbons, RS of ule, o AS of profs MCumed By CWAL S Sublitkdndt, AMMMIES or futoMSOE AnSNg out of or rEMM ta e perfortance of e SErviced Pertundér Dy Caedndl, neganliess of whether such
clum i based upon any of the above stated reapons or othervwse, Resuks relate only to the samples ienbfied above. Thes report shall not be reproduced except i il with wotten approval of Cardinal Laboratones.
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Cetey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVYD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/21/2019 Sampling Date: 10/21/2019
Reported: 10/24/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HAWK B BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: COMPOSITE 4 @ .6 32.4917520 - 103.1681798 (H903593-1

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/201% ND 193 96.5 2.00 101
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 102372019 ND 2.01 101 2.00 1.54
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/2019 ND 199 99.6 2.00 0.131
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/23/2019 ND 6.02 100 6.00 0.587
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/23/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 106 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifiar
Chloride 64.0 16.0 10/23/2019 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/22/2019 ND 168 83.9 200 5.17
DRO >C10-C28* 41.0 10.0 10/22/2019 ND 161 80.7 200 5.35
EXT DRO >C28-C36 18.5 10.0 10/22/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 924% 41-142
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 10 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PMEASE NOTE: Liabdty and Damages. Carchnars isbdty and chent’s escluswe remedy for say dam ansng, whether based 0 cOMTact © 1o, 3hal De bded 0 Uhe amouwit paed Dy cheat R analyied AN GimS, ndudnig thase for nequpence and
any oiher cause whatsoever shall be deemed waned unless mide I wnbng nd recenvid by Cadndl wittwr thrty [309 days sfer complebon of the appkcable service. In no event shall Cardnal be hable for moklental or consequental damapes,
Whihng, wRhout AMREoon, Bulnesy kemapbond, o of e O IDEr of profin acumad by dent 13 mbndanes, AMMRES OF KTHISONT g Ovt Of OF relpeq to the perfmance of the semnces hereunder By Cactinal, regandiess of whether such
S S Based upon Arty of th Above Statid nEdiond o Stherwet. AESURS rERitE oy 10 Bhe SHMPRS entified A0ave. This nepart Shall MOt DE reproduled extat M hdl with wotten apprival of Canbnd] Laboritones.
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Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/21/2019 Sampling Date: 10/21/2019
Reported: 10/24/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HAWK B BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: COMPOSITE 5 @ 1" 32.4917605 - 103.1682723 (H903593-

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anahyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QT RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/2019 ND 1.93 896.5 2.00 1.01
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/2019 ND 2.01 101 2.00 1.54
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/2019 ND 1.99 99.6 2.00 0.131
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/23/2019 ND 6.02 100 6.00 0.587
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/23/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzen: (PIL 109 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Cuaalifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 10/23/2019 ND 448 112 400 .00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B5 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Cualifier
GRO Co-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/22/2019 ND 168 839 200 5.17
DRO >C10-C28* 600 10.0 10/22/2012 ND 161 80.7 200 5.35
EXT DRO >C28-C36 215 10.0 10/22/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 025 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 129 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE Labdey and Dumages. Cardrnal's habdily and chent’s excusive remedy R By Ol NS, WHEthe Dased o COMIAE O Do, Shal bd kmetdd B3 the #mount pad by chent for snafyses. AN dams, mcdudng those for neghgence and
ary oibty Gl whitiotver shal Dt deemed wined unkess made In wobng and receved by Cardnal wihen Burty {30} days afer complebon of the apphcable sennce, In i gvent shal Corcenpd be huble for inpdental or consequental damages,
wchyding, without AManon, budeess mempoond, ow of uie, o loss of pofis gwumed by chent Az wubhGanes, IMMKES OF SUCCESSONE MNONQ Gwl of oOr reeted 10 the perforvance of the deroced Mrtunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
M )5 DAsEd LPON Any of 0We ADDVE STALAD (35N Or Oheriede, RESUITS rEMItE OMy t thit Samphes KHrifed Abtvie.  The régort Shall nat Bit reprid utad extept i full with wiriten approval of Cardinal Laboratones.

43,2"2 Nt

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 1072172019
Reported: 10/24/2019
Project Name: HAWK B BATTERY
Project Number: NONE GIVEN
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: COMPOSITE 6 @ 1" 32.4917820 - 103,1683394 (H903593-

1072172019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/2019 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 1.01
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/2019 ND 2.01 101 2.00 1.54
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/2019 ND 1.99 99.6 2.00 0.131
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/23/2019 ND 6.02 100 6.00 0.587
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/23/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 108 % 73.3-12%
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blani Bs % Recovery True Value QT RRD Quakfier
Chiloride <16.0 16.0 10/23/2019 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatfier
GRO Co-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/22/2019 ND 168 839 200 5.17
DRO >C10-C28* 374 10.0 10/22/2019 ND 161 80.7 200 5.35
EXT DRO >C28-C36 229 10.0 10/22/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloroaciane 96,2 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chiarooctadecane 122 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

s based wpon any of the above staced reasons of Shenwse. REsults relate DAl B Ui 13 mgfes wientfied abirve. This riport shisl not be rkproduded Katept an A wath witten spproval of Cardinal Laboratones.

4’52‘2 ER o e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Labdty and Damages. Carchnal's bpmity and chent’s erchulve remedy for 30y O BASe), whether DISEG W COMract Or Lo, Shal Bt wwied @ S smount ped by chent for analyses. AN daums, mdudng those for neglgence and
My Ot Chse whitiobver Shall Be dedmed wared unldid made n wibng and receved by Cardnal wathin bty (30) days after ocomplebon of the appbcable service.
Inchithng, without lhmtabon, business intermupoons, ek of wse, of ke of PO NwTed by chent M RubRdanes, MBKES OF OCRISDNS INEND Out of OF reiMed L0 e perforasce of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

In no svent shall Cordndl be lable for nodental or consequental  damages.

| Page 6 of 11
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Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575} 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Restits For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/21/2019 Sampling Date: 10/18/2019
Reported: 10/24/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HAWK B BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: W -1 32.491750 - 103.168362 (H903593-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed 8y: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/2019 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 1.01
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/2019 ND 201 101 2.00 1.54
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/2019 ND 1.99 99.6 2.00 0.131
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/23/2019 ND 6.02 100 6.00 0.587
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/23/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 108 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/23/2019 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anahyte Ressuiit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPL Crualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/22/2019 ND 168 839 200 5.17
DRO >C10-C28* 130 10.0 10/22/2019 ND 161 80.7 200 5.35
EXT DRO >C28-C36 103 10.0 10/22/2019 ND
Surragate: I-Chiorooctane 94.9% Ai-142
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecans 118 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labdty and Camages.  Cardnalt Bibity 4nd chents eicdusve remedy Jor any dam ansng, whather based in contrac or tort, shal be kawted o the smount pad by Chent for analyses. AR daivs, mdugwig Bhdde for neghgentt and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waned unless made In wiung and receved by Cadnpl wahn ity (30} days after cOmpISnon Of e Jpphcabile  Sennct. 1a o gvent shall Cardnal be hable for wodental or consequental damages,
AChng, vethout Bmaaoon, busness weerrupbons, W5 of use or Joss of proftt meumed by chent, A3 subsidenes, afdates Or suCCEsSOFS anNg Wt Of of refated t0 the performanc of the serwies hereunder by Cwoinal, regandiess af whethir Such
<hum 13 based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwse. Results selate orily to the samgles idenbfied above. This report shall not be reproduced xcept in full with wiithen 3pprovas o Carnal LADORIONES,

gz..—z.,a S i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

10/21/2019

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

10/24/2019
HAWK B BATTERY
NONE GIVEN
EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: W -2 32.491746 - 103.168368 (H903593-07)

(575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/18/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/2019 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 1.01
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/23/2019 ND 201 101 2.00 1.54
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 1072372019 ND 199 99.6 2.00 0.131
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/23/2019 ND 6.02 100 6.00 0.587
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/23/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorebenzene (PIL 109 % 733-129
Chloride, SMA500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPFD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/23/2019 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank b5 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/22/2019 ND 168 839 200 5.17
DRO >C10-C28* 90.3 10.0 10/22/2019 ND 161 80.7 200 5.35
EXT DRO >C28-C36 271 10.0 10/22/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chilorooctane 92.6% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctadecane 10 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE Liabkty and Damages. Caronals Mabity and cherms exCubve remedy fix My dbm anbn), whither Based w Conbrict o tort, shall be hmded to the amount pad by chent for snalyses. Al dams, mdudeiy those for neghgence and

any wher case whitoever shal be desméd wewved umless made n wnbng and receved by Cadnal wihin twty (303 oays aRer comglenon of e applcable femice.

n no aeent shal

Cardngl be kable for novental of oonsequentdl damages,

Inchihng, whout bmaston, bunners inkemapbont, om o use, or kes of pofitc ncumed by chent, ds subdedanes, fbates Of SuCKesors Angag out of or rEMed 6 Mk perfarnaae Of e mervices hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
ClinfTi 43 DAsEd upon atvy Of BV Above SLtED rEdsons O Ctherwise. RiSuks nbate only b h $Amphd kinbfied above. This repart shall not be reproduced except 1n full vath whitten spproval of Cardinal Laboratones

Cza—:?-fa 'z-. N i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/28/2020 11:59:34 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

i Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,
e Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless atherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LUasbdty snd Damages. Candnal's habddy and cent’s eaclusve remedy for any dum snpng, whether based o COMFaCT o tort, Shall Be ke to the Amout paid by thent for anayses. Al dawms, ndudng those for neghigence and
any other casme whaokwer shal be deemed waned uhless made N wong M0 secenved By Cadndl wellon Werty (30) days aRer compiebon of the applcable senice.  In ne event shall Cardnd be kible for wiodental o COnSequenbal damages,
by, witheut Binkabon, busnels imternapbons, ks of use, or loss of profts wcured by ceent, s submdanes, aMilmer Of SOESSONT AnENg Gt Of O related W Ine perforMance of thi iéreckh hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
dam 15 based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwase. Resufts relate only 1 the samples sdentfied abgve, Thrs rapart Shall A0t DE rEGMOMUCEH £2080¢ 11 full with wntten spproval of Cardinal Labortones,

(f’..—i«‘a AT i

Cealey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ARDINAL

L aboratories
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

[Company Name: J7 i1, corporation BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
[Project Manager: “obz B4 P.O. #:
Address: Company:
City: State: Zip: Attn:
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
Project #: Project Owner: City:
Project Name: Haik 13 Buierd— State: Zip:
Project Location: mk_...bw A |Phone #:
Sampler Name: %&I&x \\Nh.m\n\ _mmx #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERVY] SAMPLING
o
z o
SAH: : N
Lab 1.D. Sample I.D. qHHE ol |82 e I,
Zz
H A HEE I & 5
P39 ell&|5(28/2|5]8|8|5] pate| mme | ] W3] AL
\ b 32441886 bi2ilk IV |V
= 165168 2ups )
z N commostie 26, . fo 32441835 /Rl VvV
1021482708 Yy i A
3 lommave 16, ¢ 2. 441720 e vIvIv
io3- _cm.nawa : : 4 a4 A
q mguiﬂr @4"32 S&:.u%&.. E\ V4 vVIiviy
03132 733 . S .
5 |Cormposite € 4" 3244[ 70 N VIV I/
33334y
PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity mnd Damages. eggggagiiiqlﬂgngigisge-guivc-au«-ndsiéiu!nggg_g:‘
analyses. AK clalo _-.nrlt.ns.cw-82..0-‘:9!&!4us.!n!!t_.lwo!!-_i-u-gg;&&i!%i%in-iégg-?-B:drnc..e::o-nuaﬂut
#étvice. In no event shall Carcinal be Eabla for | o without [k plions, loss of use, o lowd of profits. Inciered by chent, its subsidiaries.
affilates o sucewsson wislag out of of retaled 1o the parformance of senvices hereunder ioqurdiess of whather such claim b besed wpon of the above sted reason of ctharwra.
Received By: Fhone Result: O Yes . L] No_ |Add Phone &
Fax Result: O Yes O No [Add'l Fax #:
REMARKS:
s &4 ol (Ndate
ARElinquished By: Date: _monm.e_wa By: m.}ﬂ...\ ...m WQ;@%FS%N«\Q«.E%R Sy viees - cose
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
Cool _qm.u\ (Initials)
b1 ler-UPS - B o Y
ameer = 298 78%0rect | HeH e
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ARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
{575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

e e LR kA

Afl clales

[Company Name: Acp/y .~ 2 on BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: yolT Brm P.O. #:
Address: Company:
City: State: Zip: Attn:
|Phone #: Fax #: Address:
Project #: Project Owner: City:
Project Name: o K [3 mwp% State: Zip:
Project Location: Phone #:
Sampler Name: | 2,2/ Ragier” JFax #:
FOR LAB USE DNLY ) MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING
o
=
S HE )
Lab I.D Sample I.D. JHHE o 18131
1 EHE P HEE
Haoas93 c|21512(3(8|3|5|S18(5] oare | me L
b hw-132.94]7% I/l ] Vv
ClO3- 63 2LA A &
TIW-2 29.44 (746 [0 i¢ VI
103164308 ~

9 those for

sanace. _asiglnllslg'wt? 4

e

without B

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damnges, Carcinals Esbity and clients exchusive Hemedy 1o any cialm arhing whether besad
H -.l-3.lc!ﬂ.ﬂoi.g;.i-zgiﬂiiuséﬁg!géggiﬂigo_ii

Cardina) sﬂ of whathat such clsim in based
Received By:

ANAUZ &\b:&« Q\%

in contrect of toft, shal

. o83 of use. of lods of profts Incusmed by client, ks subsidinres.
n afy of lhe above sizted rensons ar otherwiss,

be Imited to the amount peid by the chent i the

dRelinquished By: Date: * Received By:
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle O_..mv Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
Cool Intag) {Initials)
Sampler - UPS - Bus Cres [T Yes
i 2052-5% 29%rreet| FEHS B THT)

Phone Result: 1 Yes 1 No_ |ADC'| Phone &
Fax Result: 0 Yes 0O No [Add)Fax#:
REMARKS:

W\&&\h +G WQ:@I\!\...“\E_*%Q..xh@xﬁhm\s& o

WY £E6STLOZ0Z/8Z/ A 1q paaradray
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